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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Advanced survey on drug abuse among citizens

*196.SHRI R. VAITHILINGAM: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government conducted an advanced survey on drug abuse among citizens;

(b) if so, whether, after a gap of more than fifteen years, Government conducts an advanced survey on the extent, pattern and trend of drug abuse among the citizens;

(¢) whether the survey conducted by the National Sample Survey Organisation (NSSO) was co-sponsored by the UN Office on Drugs and Crime;

(d) whether Government proposes to conduct pilot surveys in some States to assess the extent of drug abuse; and
(¢) whether tobacco and gutkha addicts had also been covered in this survey?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT (SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The last National Survey on the extent, pattern and trend of drug abuse was sponsored by Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment and the United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC) in the year 2000-2001 and its report was published in

2004. Thereafter, no National Survey on drug abuse has been conducted.

(b) The National Policy on Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances 2012 has, inter-alia, a provision for national survey to be conducted every five years to study the change and pattern of drug abuse. The Ministry has recently assigned the work of conducting National Survey on the Extent and Pattern of Substance Use to National Drug

Dependence Treatment Centre, All India Institute of Medical Sciences, New Delhi.

(¢) In 2007, the Ministry had requested National Sample Survey Office (NSSO) to conduct a nationwide survey on the extent, pattern and trend of drug abuse. A pilot survey was conducted by NSSO during March-April, 2010 in three cities viz. Mumbai, Amritsar and Imphal. UNODC was not involved in the pilot survey.
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(d) As stated in part (b) of the question, the work of conducting a National Survey has been assigned to National Drug Dependence Treatment Centre, AIIMS, New Delhi.

(e) The Drugs/Substance which are proposed to be surveyed includes Tobacco.

SHRI R. VAITHILINGAM: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, at the outset, kindly permit me to pay my respects to the hon. Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu, Dr. Purtchi Thalaivi Amma, for having sent me to this august House, which made me to put this 'first-ever supplementary' of my life in Parliament. ... (Interruptions)... Why are you laughing? I am a new Member. Please encourage me. Do not discourage me.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put the question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI R. VAITHILINGAM: Sir, drug addiction is a chronic disease and drug abuse has emerged as a serious concern in India. This menace to the society has to be stopped forthwith, at all costs.

May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Centre disburses, under any Central Scheme, money to the State Governments, NGOs, voluntary organizations, and de-addiction centres to stop this menace? Does the Centre have any system to monitor how the funds are used by them?

sft faora Aige: AT ITIHMRT ST, ST 6 geddl Sit S wEr 7 f6 9 e
Uge FIT 81 YV B &, A1 § g1 2181 g b § Al ugell 9% 59 |41 H oa19 < &

o

gl ...(au)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: So, maiden question and maiden reply.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: Sir, the hon. Prime Minister should have been here to listen to the maiden reply of his Minister. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please do not waste the time of Question Hour, please. ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Minister, please reply.

it farsTa |Tge: AT STHTART ST, AT GG BT Sl FaTd T, 98 Faefol &
R H T, ifhT 37901 g781 YBT & b 30D IR H 89 AT WA BRI &7 HBIS Y, AT H
R g H ATPaTe o dIE [ TSI AN SR [T ISt Bl A €, Al a8 TRERT
g1 gfP A AR BT Afferrg I WY &, A1 998 $7] SHaR) & fog § aa1 g
6 9 w3 gR1 Tefien ugre goud AR Ao & d8d dferg H 29
JMSIRNY DI FETIA T DI STl Bl HUICH 9T H TTHIT 36 MR T 3R TN
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ST H TIHI 400 W SITGT MSIARUIY &1 ST dHTg Bl AT & wY H Sl TASS
Reltst foran a1 B, 98 a9 2013-14 § 1 BRIS 7 ARG 8, 19 beneficiaries 44,028 &1 T
1 aY 2014-15 H 203 TG faQ 7T €, F1I3 R beneficiaries T @ e, araad § SH6!
B9 beneficiaries &l HE A, Tfcth S AETIIT UTG B dTcl SiT YaTuRT o, I
T 88,056 Y| ST ARE W, GY 2015-16 H 234 G B WETAAT &1 T8, T 9,504 &R
AT BTl

SHRIR. VAITHILINGAM: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, in his reply, the hon. Minister has stated that no survey was conducted after 2000-01. But, as per the Act, every five years, this survey should be conducted. He has also stated that the AIIMS, New Delhi, has been assigned the work of conducting this survey. But, as we all know, the AIIMS is already hard-pressed for money and time. Adequate manpower is not available with them. How will they take this additional responsibility? So, will the Government come forward with other alternative methods for conducting this survey, so that this menace is eradicated from the society completely?

it faoTa Aige: W), AR IR A HET © {6 89 2001 & 918 37 AIETUT a1 I8
2198 el § % 2001 H I FeT0T 31T 1| HATAT B IR H T8 FAEVT HRIAT ST, T
Ugel U YIele |aeTo] AR, 4oTd SR HERTSE H SHRIAT 71 59 qaeToT H < erei
DI BT oI 171 AT - s, SHBTA 3R SFITAR | §HDh HRUT SHBT sample rate Igd HH AT
ST\]—\’FﬁsamplesﬁNTFQQ\I,aﬂﬂ{ﬁmﬁcompleteﬁﬁﬁ,aﬁﬁ?ﬁwﬁlwﬁmﬁ
Fﬁ"T%,W,ﬁm,m%ﬁ%&ﬁ?ﬁwinevendorsi@Fﬂ"ﬁaﬁsﬂﬁ?ﬂﬁﬂ
eI fomar T ATI S/H number of samples W Igd & &1, TIA® BRI 2014 7 S8 I
Rure <1 off, 399 Ha 1,134 AR @1 &1 <fire favar -2, R 855 males 31k 279
females 11 FfF SHH Iga AT FfeAT off, gafey 99 oA 31 ¥ I & g om va
HAETOT HATIT ST V8T 7, Sl 89 TR & ATEH 9 HYdl ¥ &l TR BT Sl fSUTcHe SHa!
@A &, S P AEH A BH I FAeTU HRAT XS &l 2001 H S FAETUT AT AT, IHDBT sample rate ¥ T HH AT, T 40 FIR &1 AT 3R ST FIeT0T &H 319 HYAT oI B &, SIH
ST 6 TG samples oY ST T8 el 98 $© W1 & oY &1 o1, 319 I8 JdevT A1ad
®Y A P I H BT SHH ST BR Y A 21 BSIR samples foTU ST 3R He el
PR U I 6 TG samples BRI SEH &Y v & Teiiel ugre, R+ smgfre Tefier garef Y enfiTe €, 96 HUR W HdETuT HardT S|

Sl JAfFT A W, #20 HEIed | Sl ofard oA 8, 999 W & fb WRaR B
SRIGT §1 T 7 & HHel H 9gd CIEE] 21 They are not serious about it. They are not conducting more surveys. The surveys they are conducting are not covering the entire population. Sir, I am from Punjab. I know that it has been, more or less, established by one of the surveys conducted through the AIIMS that about 60 to 65 per cent people have come in direct contact with drugs. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI NARESH GUJRAL: Sir, it is wrong completely. This is baseless.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: You can put your own question. ...(Interruptions)...
You can put your own question. You can't keep it under the carpet any longer. It is in public arena that there are not even rehabilitation centres in Punjab from where the people would like to get rid of this problem. I want to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any Central Scheme for augmenting rehabilitation centres for those who want to voluntarily give up drugs in Punjab. Has the Ministry sanctioned any plan for rehabilitation centres?

sft faoTa Aien: AT AeR, S Uoe 9 96T § L (@au)... H W) gore a1
B g1 IS A AT WS 7 dEl fh §HH AR Pl gIET $B W Tl 8, a1 § J§t
B T HRAT TG [ STd 2001 H A&V GAT AT, TG A e ey arorudt Sff ot
AIDHR 2 AR AT 8H AXBR M S 12 &, 79 I HISTT &l WRPR 2| 9 419 9 8% i
AT P qTG T EIHT T, AfhT 396 I 31 A e & b 39 919 H BIs qdeqor 7&
PHRATAT AT ... (HILTH)...

sfirelt et |IFY: S Aot dies a1 d1ell 9T & IS 91 18] 71 ... (AGE)....
A AT ST 59 49 1 T9RdT &1 G99 §Y S1d1d & ....(FGE ). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, please continue. ... (Interruptions)... Let the Minister complete. ... (Interruptions)...

it farora igen: S99 §i9 3 U 91 9% 8, RIS AR edT | Ted Rl fear
& 1 IoTa H 60% AN 721 IR &, H 39 T B Gfp 3 Rl o1 a8 ST 3786
W%,ﬁﬁﬂ%‘ﬁ@rapid assessment surveymw,ﬁﬁmﬁﬁgaﬂ ?ﬂ,ﬁﬁo_*{
IHBT sample rate B AT, $H BRI A I YT 761 AT 81 IHBI <@ §U 1 39 8H
T ATYH FAeT0T BT 91 DR YT &1 3R S I1 DI & ST 91 o ... (L) AT
ISR A GI-<9 FaTdl fh €, Ugal df S84 Sl 60% dTell 91d Bel 7, H SHHT STa1d o7
AT

sl If T A 3T 60% AT 65% dTell a1 Bl ITSTYI ..(TaET). ..
UTfHRIT 39 W23 & HIEIH A Udb proxy war B Y&l 8 ... (T )....

SHRI NARESH GUJRAL: Sir, she is only making political statements.
...(Interruptions)... There is no basis for all this. Itis completely baseless. ... (Interruptions)...

Irresponsible statements are being made. ... (Interruptions)...
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, this is a serious issue.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay, okay. ...(Interruptions)... Let him complete the reply. ...(Interruptions)... 1feyapT Sft, 3y Sfsul ...(S9YT)... Let him complete the reply. 39 afegl ...(aTGYT)... Let the Minister complete the reply. NPT ST, eilst 3 afsal ...(s49YT)... Mr. Minister, you may please continue the reply.

sft faora Aigem: § qAi & MR W AU 919 HEHI ....(FAYUH)... W, Ig Th
U1 599 7, RTIaT 3 75 R I8 §1 USTd BT U FAevT 37T 8, <ifeh 3141 89 Seh] o
T A1 72 €, i SABT sample rate TgA BICT AT, SAAY H 1t garan 7 {6 a8f ©R
T Uh ST 3R AU Fd&T0 HRaT e ol IS 8H 39HT MR At <, df Uoig & |aT g
IS¢ G U Ffdd 8, ST 3B AT B F FAeTar-Jerdl 30 o 81 59 RuI &
HATdD 2,32,856 AN ... (ALH). ..

it Sywamfy: S 2, 21

i} fasra |ive: W=, 3y A I dwile g Sl Rurd # S| 91 1§
2,32,856 T T2 A I 8 3R USIG B YTl 2 HRIS 77 BOIR, AT UM AT BRIS
& T B1 39 AXE I Y U IR | ot B 71 AR 9 SR guT fh R A9
qfe1 & foQ g9 o fbar g7 ...(@agm)... § 3{19e] a1 a1 & ggel a8i W |
M GfeRT B Feid 2, AR last year, 26 June B B 28 7T JfekT Pws AR Wiel 81§
TRE A YT H 72T GfRT bsil Bl AT 33 B

SHRI K.T.S. TULSI: Sir, this answer is contrary to the facts placed by them yesterday. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri Anubhav Mohanty. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI PARTAP SINGH BAJWA: Sir, I wish to ask a supplementary question.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, please. ...(Interruptions)... It is not going...
...(Interruptions)... Shri Anubhav Mohanty, please. ...(Interruptions)... Sit down.

...(Interruptions)...

it TR g gat: o | 70 i | Al SITeT @ 9 BRA B . (FaET). .
3 for RIS &1 f7eh 7 3= 2, 98 Jush &1 RIS 2l ... (aem). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Sit down. ...(Interruptions)... No, no. It is not going.
...(Interruptions)... Shri Anubhav Mohanty, please. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI ANUBHAV MOHANTY: Thank you, Sir, and love you, Sir, for giving me the opportunity to ask this question because I am a youth and this question pertains to.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I gave it to you because you are a youth and drug abuse is more among the youth. You should fight for eradicating drug abuse among the

youth.

SHRI ANUBHAV MOHANTY: That is what [ am saying, Sir. As a responsible youth of the country, I am obliged and I am happy that I got the opportunity to ask this

question.

Sir, is it a fact that sedative drugs, which are popularly known as 'party drugs' nowadays, are becoming more popular amongst the teenagers and the youngsters of the country? Also, I wish to know whether eight kilograms of hallucinogenic drugs worth Rs. 25 cores were confiscated in this Capital city of our country, which is dangerously spreading amongst the youngsters and the teenagers. If so, what measures is the Minister taking to contain such drug-peddling activities, which would save the younger generation

of my country?
i} faora |ide: ¥R, Ig [aTe SO ST gl & &, Fifh IE ... (ae™). ..
i} W AE: AR, IE T W ST gAT T &

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If you know it, you may answer now. Otherwise, you can. ...(Interruptions)... Sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Let
him reply. Sit down. ...(Interruptions)... If you have got the information, you may reply now. If you know, you can answer. Otherwise, ... (Interruptions)...

st faoTa |igar: STHUTART S, #RT B8 BT Adeld I8 & b a1 991, @RI
3R TS EAR fAUTT &1 ST T8I 31 IT TaTS J9 BT 3R U BT B gas! R
B BT 21 AU U8 FaTdl 39 AdTel | Heferd &l 21...(caasm). ..

Y 3rg¥a AiEH: g @ RIS &7 BT MI% HATTT BT 7 ... (TILT). .
N} forera Aive: IR, U &1 a9 PEI 8, TP 91d R § B g ... (FIHM)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... No; sit down.
...(Interruptions)... Let him reply. ... (Interruptions)... Let him reply. ... (Interruptions)... If you have information, you can reply. ... (Interruptions)...
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it ST ¥T: SUHIITT ARISY, 3179 $eR W G <lifory| ... (IGE ). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If you have no information, you say that it is a separate issue. ...(Interruptions)... That is okay. ...(Interruptions)... You sit down.

...(Interruptions)... Now, Shri Naresh Gujral... (Interruptions)...
7} yrarg g areran: ¥R, 98 SUICC Bl ... (FadM)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Are you replying to Mr. Anubhav Mohanty's question? ...(Interruptions)... | am saying that if you have no information, as you said it
relates to another Ministry, you don't reply. ... (Interruptions)... Now, Shri Naresh Gujral.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI NARESH GUJRAL.: Sir, I want to point out that right now in Punjab there is

Police recruitment ... (Interruptions)...
SHRI PARTAP SINGH BAJWA: Sir, listen to me. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let him ask question. ...(Interruptions)... No; you cannot do this. ...(Interruptions)... Let him ask question. ...(Interruptions).. I have called him. ...(Interruptions).. I allowed him to ask. ...(Interruptions).. Only Shri Naresh Gujral will speak. ...(Interruptions)... Let Mr. Naresh Gujral ask the question. ...(Interruptions)...
You cannot do that. ...(Interruptions)... Let Mr. Naresh Gujral ask the question. Then I will allow you. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI NARESH GUJRAL: Sir, the Punjab Government is in the process of recruitment ... (Interruptions)...
SHRI PARTAP SINGH BAJWA: Sir, ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You cannot do that. ...(Interruptions)... Don't make such comments. ...(Interruptions).. Why are you saying that? ...(Interruptions)..

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Who has made a comment? ... (Interruptions)... What is happening here? ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I was looking this side; then somebody made a

comment. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIANAND SHARMA: It is unfortunate. ... (Interruptions)... We are only making a suggestion. ...(Interruptions)... Please hear one suggestion. ...(Interruptions)... This is a serious matter for the entire country. ...(Interruptions)...


Oral Answers [4 August, 2016] to Questions 41

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What will I do? ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Let the Government accept our demand for a discussion in Rajya Sabha. ...(Interruptions)...

MR.DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You can say that after this question. ... (Inferruptions)...
You can say that after this question. ... (Interruptions)... Please, sitdown. ... (Interruptions)...
Bajwaji, please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... If you want a discussion, I have no problem.
You give notice. But in the Question Hour, I can allow only three supplementaries. There is no provision to ask a supplementary after this. ... (Interruptions)... You, please, sit down.
...(Interruptions)... You should know the rules. ... (Interruptions)... 1 told you to give notice.
...(Interruptions)... We can have a discussion. ...(Interruptions).. I cannot violate rules for some Members. ...(Interruptions)... Every Member is equal. ...(Interruptions)... Give notice, [ will allow it. ... (Interruptions)... Please, put the question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI NARESH GUJRAL: Sir, I want to point out to the august House that right now the Punjab Government is in the process of recruiting more young men and women in the Police force. They have made it mandatory for every candidate applying to undergo a blood test, to check for drugs. I am very happy to point out that so far, 35,000 men and women have undergone this test and less than 300 have tested positive. ... (Interruptions)...
Now, 3,00,000 tests will be done in the next one month. ...(Interruptions)... In view of this, I would like to ask the hon. Minister, would he conduct in Punjab a large scale survey so that all these statistics are then put to sham? ...(Interruptions)...
it yarq e areman: W), 9gd gUICe 81 ... (FaHT). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Bajwaji, I told you to give notice for a Half-an-Hour
Discussion on this question. ...(Interruptions)... That will be allowed. ... (Interruptions)...
Sit down. ... (Interruptions)... Otherwise, it will not go on record. ... (Interruptions)... What Mr. Bajwa said without my permission will not go on record. What he is speaking is also not going on record. Sit down. You can give notice for a Half-an-hour Discussion.
...(Interruptions)... Only the Minister's reply will go on record. ...(Interruptions)...
Mr. Prem Chand Gupta, I have not allowed you. The Minister has to reply. Sit down.
...(Interruptions)... What is the point, Guptaji? Let him complete, and then you can say.

SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA: Sir, let us have the next question. For the last twenty-five minutes, we are on the first question only.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes, on that point, I agree with you. That is a good point. I support your point.
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i = iR ftreRar w5t (o omaR TV Ed): AT ST|Haia
wEIeY, q3l AMINTD <RI 3R ARG HATrd BT SR e & are, [ =72
AT BT 9 U 49 2, B9 5 faw &1 T{IRaT &l Hegd B gU [ ugel 1 ga
g SR anft T BT TRy, TR Hfw & forg i 2012 & AT o g8 7, 99 A 7 &R
1 forar S =1fey, 39 w9 fawal w meikar 9 =R fear ok g8 i f& s\
detailed survey BIFT @1feT 211 31} T I8 Uall el © b <21 & 191 # fored <A et €1
S YRR sl A AT 2, T8 7 PRIS 21 ARG & ATHURI 81 A <l b 8% 5 A1el
H |qd BRI BT TG 8, IR 2001 b 16 BT YR BT BIs 04 61 g3l 81 U J7qe
Fd PRIAT TT A1, 1 fips A b | Suate &1 gul <1 ga+ oy foran & f 59
AT # <9 H WA YT TR @) T HRAT B, I8 T BT HRell I8 B, IA AqaH
frar gl ...(caaam). ..

7 99 TS T[T : AR . (FAI).... 39 UR fSGC HR71 Al ... (aeT)....
3t AR T MEA: WX, B9 SHB! AR JIUTY ITde PG MR I8 Fd b

2018 TP STHBRT STALT BRI

STET T USTd BT aTe &, A1 gAY USITd § 37) 31 &1 auT o 31 -377a¥ =TI faK]
& 17 28 T s Il ©1 §9P 7 7% Ugel ¥ I AR 28 T s 319 Wiel ol TART AT
LT USTE H M YA HH BRI Bl 2| §H G81 b G {3l Sl 3, T8I b ST = HAT Sff
iR R AfERAT & T $t 2 &R dorrg § T gfa & forg &9 9 9
BSICEIMSECE N RG]

R, ST U= ABATH b T H AT AT, Al 8 8 HATTI A, TR HATAI A AT
I HATT A 59 THR BT YA PR B & [P AT HH 81 3R 7 H fored T 7em sie
TAT ST TLT 3T 78] §¢

Compulsory Urdu education in schools

*197. SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to make Urdu education compulsory in schools, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(b) whether Government plans to modify the three-language policy, where students learn English, Hindi and their local language in schools, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(¢) whether the three-language policy has succeeded in creating a uniform medium of communication across the country; and

